Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke P.O. Box 720 Kahnawá:ke Mohawk Territory IOL 1B0

Phone: (450) 632-7500 Fax: (450) 638-5958

Web Site: www.kahnawake.com E-mail: communications@mck.ca Enhsakotò:kénhte Nitiotié:ren Tsi Ietsenhaientáhkhwa

Tsi Nahóten Karihwanákere No'nenk News Release

Kahnawá:ke Clean Soil Policy goes to community review

For immediate release

(Kahnawá:ke – 21, Ohiarí:ha/June 2006) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke (MCK) has accepted, in principle, the *Kahnawá:ke Clean Soil Policy*. This policy will replace the existing Landfill Policy and will be enacted pending a 30-day community review process. The process will end on Friday, 28 Ohiari'kó:wa/July 2006.

Copies of the draft *Clean Soil Policy* may be obtained at the Environment Protection/Landfill Offices on the Old Malone Highway, the Lands Unit (across from the Youth Center) and the MCK main office. Please direct all questions, information and feedback to Iris Rice, Kahnawá:ke Landfill Office or Eva Johnson at the Environmental Protection Office (contact information below).

The community will be updated on the status of the draft *Clean Soil Policy* on a timely basis.

-30-

For more information, please contact: Iris Rice Kahnawá:ke Landfill Office 450-632-8774

Eva Johnson Kahnawá:ke Environment Protection 450-635-0600